and consultants for similar or same Services or from independently performing the Services 

provided under this Agreement on its own.  

4. Payment. 

A. For completion of all Services in accordance with this Agreement, Contractor shall be paid the 

sum of Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents 

($559,420.00)  (the “Contract Amount”).  The Parties agree that the amount to be paid to 

Contractor for the Services will not exceed  Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand, Four Hundred 

Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents ($559,420.00) (“NTE amount”).  Payment will be in 

accordance with the Rate Schedule/Schedule of Values attached as Exhibit “3” and 

incorporated herein. 

B. The County shall establish a five percent (5%) contingency fund in an amount that SHALL 

NOT EXCEED Twenty-Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy-One Dollars and Zero Cents 

($27,971.00) (hereinafter, the “Contingency”). 

C. Contingency funds shall be used to cover costs that may result from incomplete design and 

unanticipated costs that arise during construction that are not identified by the Contract 

Documents. Contractor shall not proceed with any portion of the Services which it intends to